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To:  Sam Hubbard, Development Planner 

From:  Don Lay, Fire Safety Supervisor 

Subject: Carnica, Inc., 208 University Dr., PC#16-011 

Date:  May 24, 2016 

Sam: 

 

The following information is provided in response to the preliminary plan for the subject 

property.   

 

The use of the building and any processes must comply with all codes including the 

International Fire Code. Any application of flammable or combustible paint, varnish, lacquer, 

stain, fiberglass resins or other flammable or combustible liquid applied by means of spray 

apparatus in continuous or intermittent processes is subject to the requirements of the 

International Fire Code as adopted by the Village.  

 

The Fire Code requires that operations for spray-finishing for this particular use as defined 

in the Code be conducted in a spray room, spray booth or spraying space approved for such 

use as follows: 

 

Spray booths and spray rooms shall be protected by an approved automatic 

fire-extinguishing system complying with the Fire Code and the protection 

shall extend to exhaust plenums, exhaust ducts and both sides of dry filters 

when such filters are used.  

Should the proposed space be defined as a limited spaying space, then the following 

requirements must be met: 

1. The aggregate surface area to be sprayed shall not exceed 9 square feet. 

2.  Spraying operations shall not be of a continuous nature. 

3.  Positive mechanical ventilation providing a minimum of six complete air 

changes per hour and the system shall meet the requirements of the Fire 

Code for handling flammable vapor areas. Explosion venting is not required. 

4. Electrical wiring within 10 feet of the floor and 20 feet horizontally of the 

limited spraying space shall be designed for Class I, Division 2 locations in 

accordance with NFPA 70. 
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For informational purposes I have provided the following definitions as stated in the Fire 

Code: 

 

Flammable finishes - material coatings in which the material being applied is a flammable 

liquid, combustible liquid, combustible powder or flammable or combustible gel coating.  

 

Limited Spraying Space - area in which operations for touch-up or spot painting of a 

surface area of 9 square feet or less are conducted.  

 

Spray Booth - A mechanically ventilated appliance of varying dimensions and construction 

provided to enclose or accommodate a spraying operation and to confine and limit the 

escape of spray vapor and residue and to exhaust it safely.  

 

Spray Room -  A room designed to accommodate spraying operations constructed in 

accordance with the International Building Code and separated from the remainder of the 

building by a minimum 1-hour fire barrier.  

 

This is not inclusive of what may potentially be required as that may only be accomplished 
during the formal review process. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information please feel free to contact me. 
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
May 25, 2016 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: Carnica Inc. – Land Use Variation for Motor Vehicle Repair, Major 

208 W. University Drive 

Case Number: PC 16-011 

General Notes: 

 

7. The proposed use is classified as “Motor Vehicle Repair, Major”. The proposed use is not classified as 
a permitted or special use within the M-1 Zoning District. Therefore, a Land Use Variation is required 
in order to allow the proposed use on the subject property. 
 

8. The proposed use must comply at all times with the Industrial Performance Standards as contained 
within Section 5.1-17.2 of Chapter 28.  
 

9. The following table illustrates the required on-site parking based on the users on the subject property. 

 

ADDRESS TENANT 
CODE 
USE 

GROSS 
SQUARE 

FOOTAGE 

PEAK SHIFT 
EMPLOYEES 

NUMBER 
OF 

BAYS 

COMPANY 
VEHICLES 

USED 

PARKING 
REQUIREMENT 

PARKING 
REQUIRED 

216 W. 
University 

Graphic 
Alliance 

Production 6,500 5 N/A  0 

1 space per 2 
employees + 1 

space per 
company 
vehicle 

3 

210-212 W. 
University 

Vanities 
Manufacturing, 
Inc. 

Production 6,280 5 N/A  0 

1 space per 2 
employees + 1 

space per 
company 
vehicle 

3 

208 W. 
University 

Carnica, Inc. 
Auto 
Service 
Station 

3,080 3 1 N/A   
1 space per 

employee plus 3 
spaces per bay 

6 

  
Total 
Required 

  15,860         11 

  Total Provided             29 

  
Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

            18 

 

Based on the above analysis, the site complies with parking requirements for standard parking spaces. 
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10. Based on the number of parking spaces provided on the site, a total of 2 handicap parking spaces 

are required. Only 1 handicap space is provided on the site.  

 

11. Per Section 6.12-1(3), a traffic study and parking analysis prepared by a qualified professional 
engineer or prepared in a manner acceptable to the Village shall be required for all Land Use 
Variations not located along a major or secondary arterial. Therefore, a variation from this code 
requirement is requested. The applicant has already provided the necessary justification for Variation 
approval. 

 
12. The applicant must provide a parking survey showing usage of the parking lot during two weekdays 

between the hours of 8:00am – 6:00pm. 
 

13. Please clarify the following regarding the exterior parking of automobiles: 
 
- What is the maximum number of automobiles that you would anticipate bringing to the site for 

painting on your busiest day? 
- Where would automobiles be parked awaiting repairs?  
- Would you store vehicles onsite awaiting repairs overnight if they could not be painted that 

day? 
- What is the maximum amount of time you anticipate storing a vehicle onsite? 
- How long do vehicles remain parked on the lot after they are painted? 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 




	Text1: 
	0: 16-011
	1: Carnica, Inc.
	2: 208 W. University
	3: Sam Hubbard

	Text2: 
I am unable to determine if this business operation is considered a change of use. In addition, I am unable to determine the square footage of the storefront. Based on the limited information I am unable to accurately provide much feedback.
It is possible this occupancy may require sprinklers and all associated alarm accessories. If a sprinkler system is required the fire department additionally requests:

1) Locate the sprinkler connection at the main front entrance.
2) Locate a hydrant within 100' of the connection.
3)Locate a knox box at the main front entrance.
4) Install a fully operational announcator panel or alarm panel at the main front door.  

	Text3: 
	0: 5/31/16
	1: LT. A. Larson



